

Original Research Article

<https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2020.904.312>

Fertigation Effect on Growth, Yield and Physiology in Kinnow Mandarin (*Citrus reticulata* Blanco) under High Density Planting

Karuna Kumari¹, Mankar Abhay^{2*}, Feza Ahmad¹, Sanjay Sahay and Pawan Kumar¹

¹Department of Horticulture (Fruit & Fruit Tech.), Bihar Agricultural College, Sabour, Bihar, India

²Directorate of Extension Education, Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bihar, India

*Corresponding author

ABSTRACT

The trial was laid out during three consecutive year i.e, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 to show the effect of fertigation on growth, yield and physiology in Kinnow mandarin under high density planting. Result of three years pooled data on growth parameters showed that increase in current season shoot (8.52 cm), leaf area (27.34 cm²), leaf area index (7.99), increase in plant height (82.23 cm), trunk girth (6.32 cm), canopy volume (57.97 cm³) and yield (16.93 Kg/plant) were higher under higher doses of fertigation i.e. 120 % RDF followed by 100 % RDF. Physiological observations like total chlorophyll content (3.60 mg/100g), photosynthetic rate (7.19 $\mu\text{mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2} \text{ sec}^{-1}$), stomatal conductance (0.38 (mmol m² s⁻¹), total transpiration rate (5.82 $\mu\text{mol H}_2\text{O m}^{-2} \text{ sec}^{-1}$) and leaf internal CO₂ concentration (332.00 ppm) were also recorded higher under higher doses of fertigation. Yield (22.61 ton hac⁻¹) was also observed under higher dose of fertilizer. However, all essential nutrients (macro & micro) influence low yield which may improve by the application of balanced dose of fertilizer in split through fertigation.

Keywords

Kinnow,
Fertigation,
Growth,
Physiology, Yield

Article Info

Accepted:
22 March 2020
Available Online:
10 April 2020

Introduction

In India citrus are mainly cultivated in four zones viz. central India (Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra), north-eastern India (Assam, Meghalaya and Sikkim), southern India (Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh), and north-western India (Haryana, Punjab, western UP and Rajasthan). Different zones

have specific leading cultivar which represents their respective area (Etebu and Nwauzoma, 2014). These crops play an important role in the economy of our country and hold third position in fruit industry of India, NHB database (2016) but their yield levels are very low (Srivastava and Singh, 2009). Citrus is a leading fruit crop in the world and third leading crop in India after

mango and banana. Productivity and quality of fruits directly correlated with application of fertilizer. Yield of these crops depend on several abiotic (soil, nutrition, site, climate and irrigation management) and biotic (cultivar, rootstock, disease and pest management) factors (Davies and Albrigo, 1994; Iglesias *et al.*, 2007). The annual fertilizer application rate, timing and its placement are the pre-requisite to enhance nutrient uptake efficiency and to reduce nutrient losses (Tucker *et al.*, 1995). These crops are available whole the year. It is not only refreshing and delicious in taste but also beneficial for human health because it is a rich source of vitamin C and minerals.

Kinnow (*Citrus reticulata* Blanco.) is an inter-specific hybrid i.e. from King (*Citrus nobilis*) and Willow leaf (*Citrus deliciosa*). It was developed by H.B. Frost at California University in the year 1936 and introduced in India in 1956. Firstly it was introduced in Punjab region and it occupies utmost place in citrus orcharding by replacing traditionally grown species of citrus. It might be due to its attractive colour, refreshing juice, nutritive value and overall productivity. Feasibility of Kinnow cultivation in Bihar was also tested at Sabour on large scale due to its wider adaptability and high economic return. Among mandarin group Kinnow ranked top and occupies about 41 per cent of total mandarin production in India. Since, the productivity of citrus orchards in India is 7-8 tonnes per hectare compared to 20-25 tonnes per hectare in leading citrus producing countries in the world indicating the tremendous scope for flourishing the citrus industry in the country.

It is difficult to increase production by increasing the land area. Therefore, adequate nutrition of the plant for optimum productivity with quality produce is one of the alternate solutions (Srivastava and Singh,

2002). However, the gap in productivity level is a major cause of concern and is often ascribed to poor physical condition of the soil and unbalanced nutrition (Srivastava and Singh, 2002). Though, citrus is a nutrient demanding crop and highly responsive to applied nutrients in the form of fertilizers. Among the essential nutrients nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium plays a vital role in improving vegetative growth, physical and quality parameters in citrus. However, fertigation are able to supply water and nutrient on required time with equal distribution in the plants to fulfill the nutrient demand of the crop (Narda and Chawla, 2002). There are several factors of low productivity of orchard but some of them are poor fertility status of the soil, non availability of recommended dose of fertilizers to the plant, lack of timely irrigation as well as fertigation etc. Fertigation supply all sorts of nutrients to the plants in right proportion in right time. Without nutrients it will not be able to complete its life cycle (Ibrahim *et al.*, 2011).

Materials and Methods

The trial was laid out during 2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16 at B. A. C., Sabour under Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bhagalpur, Bihar in high density planting of citrus. The climate of Sabour, Bihar is sub-tropical with slightly arid in summer, cold in winter and rainfall status is moderate which is depicted graphically in (Fig. 1). Before beginning of fertigation practice, initial soil data were analyzed and depicted graphically in (Fig. 2). Experimental plot was inter-cultured time-to-time for proper ventilation in soil which ensures good microbial activities in the soil.

The trial was done in three consecutive years on four years of plant which were planted under high density planting with 3.0 m × 2.5

m spacing. The fertigation levels were seven in randomized block design. The initial fertilizer dose of N: P: K was 300:90:90 gram/plant/year and that were given as recommended dose of fertilizer. Seven treatments were made on the basis of that RDF i.e. T₁ - 120 % of RDF, T₂ - 100 % of RDF, T₃ - 80 % of RDF, T₄ - 60 % of RDF, T₅ - 40 % of RDF, T₆ - 100 % RDF in basal with drip irrigation and T₇ - 100 % RDF in basal without drip irrigation in randomized block design with three replications. The treatments T₁ to T₅ were gave to plants in split doses while; T₆ and T₇ were supplied directly in basin of the plant. Fertigation was started from November and this was done at monthly interval upto August (Table 1). The source of nitrogenous fertilizer was urea whereas phosphorus and potassium were mono potassium phosphate and sulfate of potash respectively.

Vegetative parameters

The vegetative parameters *viz.* growths of current season shoot, canopy volume, plant height and trunk girth of 12 plants were randomly selected from every treatment was measured in November i.e. before fertigation and during August after fertigation with the help of measuring tape. Further the canopy volume was calculated according to formula given by Roose *et al.*, (1986). The leaf area index (LAI) of selected plants was measured using the instrument canopy analyzer (LP-80, PAR/LAI Ceptometer, Decagon Devices, Inc., WA, USA).

Physiological parameters

The physiological parameters in terms of leaf area of five fully expanded leaves from each treatment each replication were recorded using leaf area meter (CI-203 CA, CID Biosciences, Camas, USA). The total chlorophyll content of the leaves was analysed following

the method of Barnes *et al.*, (1992). In which the fully mature (August-September) open leaf was taken as the experimental sample for chlorophyll estimation. The rate of photosynthesis, stomatal conductance, transpiration rate and internal CO₂ concentration of mature leaves of 12 randomly selected plants was measured by portable photosynthesis system (LICOR - 6400 XT, Lincoln, NE, USA) by using IRGA (Infra-red gas analyzer) during August-September.

Yield

Yield in Kg/plant was recorded by weighing fruits with the help of balance.

Statistical analysis

The experimental data were subjected to statistical analysis in order to find out which of the treatments showed significant variation in different parameters studied under investigation. The technique of analysis of variance (ANOVA) for randomized block design (RBD) was adopted as suggested by Panse and Sukhatme (1967).

Results and Discussion

Growth characters

The data pertaining to vegetative parameters were recorded and depicted in Table 2. It was clearly indicated that the effect of different fertilizer doses affect the vegetative growth of plants. The significantly highest increase in current season shoot (8.52 cm) was recorded under T₁ followed by T₂ (8.09 cm) whereas lowest (6.28 cm) in T₄ which shows parity with T₅. Similarly highest increase in plant height (82.23 cm) was observed in T₁ which was at par with T₇ (79.81 cm) whereas lowest (62.35 cm) in T₅ which was at par with T₄ (65.11 cm). Increase in trunk girth was also

recorded highest under T₂ (6.32 cm) which shows parity with T₁ and T₅ whereas minimum (4.93 cm) in T₄ which was at par with T₃, T₅, T₆ and T₇. In respect of leaf area maximum (27.34 cm²) was recorded in T₁ which was statistically at par with T₂ (27.06 cm) whereas minimum in T₅ (25.56 cm). LAI was highest under T₂ (7.99) whereas minimum (6.91) under lowest dose of fertilizer. In continuation of vegetative growth canopy volume was also found highest (57.97 cm³) under T₁ which was at par with T₂ and significantly minimum (34.52 cm³) in T₄. The effect of fertigation on elongation of plant height, trunk girth, canopy volume leaf area, LAI etc. were found highest under higher doses of fertilizer i.e. T₁ which showed parity with T₂ whereas lowest was observed under ring method of irrigation and fertilizer application.

Yield and physiological parameters

The yield and physiological parameters of Kinnow plant were differed significantly with different doses of fertilizer application through fertigation. The data showed (Table 3) that the highest yield (16.93 Kg/plant) was recorded with 120 % RDF which was at par with T₂ and T₃ whereas lowest under T₇ (6.47 Kg/plant). The application of major nutrients viz. NPK through fertigation at right stages in right time in different split doses could favours vegetative, reproductive and ultimately yield of the crop. These nutrients are also called body building nutrients which are responsible for overall development in the plants. Similar results were also observed in sweet orange by Vijay, 2016 and Wei *et al.*, 2002. Total chlorophyll content (3.60 mg/g) was observed in T₁ i.e. higher dose of fertilizer which was at par with T₂ (3.53 mg/g) and T₇ (3.57 mg/g) whereas lowest (2.48 mg/g) in T₅ which was lowest dose of fertilizer. Different fertilizer doses of major nutrients like NPK affect significantly on

photosynthesis rate in Kinnow plants. The maximum photosynthesis rate (7.19 $\mu\text{mol m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$) was observed in T₁ which showed parity with T₂ and T₇ whereas minimum (5.26 $\mu\text{mol m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$) in lower dose of fertilizer i.e. in T₅. In respect of stomatal conductance it was found highest (0.38 $\text{mmol m}^{-2}\text{s}^{-1}$) in T₁ which was followed by T₇, T₆, T₂ and T₃ whereas lowest (0.20 $\text{mmol m}^{-2}\text{s}^{-1}$) in T₅ which showed at par with T₄. Data pertaining to transpiration rate it was also found similar trend as photosynthesis rate. As higher the photosynthesis rate higher transpiration rate was observed and it was found with higher dose of NPK fertilizer. The highest transpiration rate (5.83 $\text{mg H}_2\text{O m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$) was observed in T₁ whereas lowest (3.89 $\text{mg H}_2\text{O m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$) in T₄, which were significantly differed from all the treatments. Data pertaining to leaf internal CO₂ concentration, the significantly highest (332.04 ppm) was recorded under higher dose of fertigation which was followed by T₂ (317.91 ppm) whereas lowest (292.76 ppm) in T₅ which showed parity with treatments T₃ and T₄.

The growth parameters were increased with increased dose of fertilizer. It might be due to continuous supply of water in the root zone as well as balanced nutrient availability because fertilizers were applied in split doses. It also might be due to plants were in growing phase so positive response of fertilizer doses were observed. The above findings are in conformity with the result of Shirgure *et al.*, (2001) in mandarin who found higher growth parameters when fertigation dose of NPK was kept 100% RDF in mature plants Bhalerao *et al.*, (2010) in banana and Grace *et al.*, (2011) in Kinnow. These findings are supported by the data Ramana *et al.*, (2014) who found highest growth parameters with higher dose of major nutrients i.e. NPK in sweet orange. Above findings are also in accordance with the research conducted by Nirgude *et al.*, (2016) in Mosambi and Kumari *et al.*, (2017)

in Kinnow. The results obtained are in conformity with the findings of Boman, (2001), Patel *et al.*, (2009) and Rattanpal *et al.*, (2015) in sweat orange. The yield and physiological parameters of Kinnow plant were differed significantly with different doses of fertilizer application through fertigation. Similar results are also reported by (Soni *et al.*, 2018) who reported that, the increase in yield can be because of better root proliferation, increased nutrient elements in the soil, enhanced uptake of nutrients and water and higher photosynthesis leading to an increase in the assimilation rates. Under control condition there are fewer nutrients available to plants because most of the nutrients are either leached or evaporated resulting poor flowering, fruit set, weight and size of fruits (Patel *et al.*, 2012) who observed that the modification of above mentioned parameters could be due to microbial action in the root zone who makes nutrients available to the plants resulting increase in vegetative parameters like increase in the number of leaves and increase in leaf area which increase photosynthetic structure, enhances carbohydrate content in the plant body. Ultimately produces large number of flowers, higher number of fruit set, fruit retention,

yield and their attributes and finally increase in marketable yield. These results are supported by earlier findings by Srivastava and Singh (2002) and Shirgure *et al.*, (2016) in Nagpur mandarin. The yield and their attributes are decreased with decreasing nutrient and irrigation level by lowering fruit weight and lesser number of fruits. This might be due to lower photosynthesis rate under soil water deficit condition i.e. in control which causes lower stomatal conductance and photosynthates in the plants.

Nitrogen is a major nutrient which helps to enhance chlorophyll content and is responsible for production of carbohydrates in the plant. Nitrogen plays an important role in production of amino acids, glycine and succinic acid. Pyrole rings around the chlorophyll of leaves are made up of these amino acids. According to Intrigliolo *et al.*, (1992) the continuous fertigation practices significantly improved all the plant physiological status in citrus tree. (Leuning, 1995) found that the rate of photosynthesis mainly depends on amount of CO₂ supply and stomatal conductance of leaves which is directly correlated with intensity of light as well as leaf area.

Table.1 Scheduling of fertigation

Month	Date	N	P	K
February	15	Yes	Yes	No
March	15	Yes	Yes	Yes
April	15	Yes	Yes	Yes
May	15	Yes	No	Yes
June	15	Yes	No	Yes
July	15	No	No	Yes
August	15	No	No	Yes
October	15	No	No	No
November	15	No	Yes	No

Table.2 Effect of fertigation on vegetative parameters in Kinnow

Pooled data of 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16						
Treatments	Current season shoot (cm)	Increase in plant height(cm)	Increase in trunk girth (cm)	Leaf area (cm ²)	LAI	Canopy volume (cm ³)
120 % RDF	8.52	82.23	5.98	27.34	7.53	57.97
100 % RDF	8.09	73.28	6.32	27.06	7.99	52.20
80 % RDF	7.55	68.96	5.26	26.48	7.31	42.91
60 % RDF	6.28	65.11	4.93	26.11	7.46	36.36
40 % RDF	6.29	62.35	5.68	25.56	6.91	34.52
100 % RDF with drip irrigation	7.09	74.79	5.24	26.46	7.57	43.68
100 % RDF without drip irrigation	7.17	79.81	4.94	26.42	7.24	52.17
SEm (+)	0.16	2.17	0.45	0.35	0.29	2.93
CD (P = 0.05)	0.35	4.72	0.90	0.71	0.58	6.39

Table.3 Yield and physiological parameters in Kinnow

Pooled data of 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16						
Treatments / observations	Yield (Kg/plant)	Total chlorophyll content (mg/100g)	Photosynthetic rate ($\mu\text{mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$)	Stomatal conductance ($\text{mmol m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$)	Transpiration rate ($\mu\text{mol H}_2\text{O m}^{-2}\text{sec}^{-1}$)	Leaf internal CO ₂ conc. (ppm)
120 % RDF	16.93	3.60	7.19	0.38	5.82	332.04
100 % RDF	14.43	3.53	6.97	0.28	5.33	317.91
80 % RDF	11.33	3.40	5.95	0.28	5.02	298.84
60 % RDF	9.87	2.97	5.56	0.21	4.54	293.21
40 % RDF	7.86	2.48	5.26	0.20	3.89	292.76
100 % RDF with drip irrigation	6.89	3.26	5.54	0.29	4.44	304.75
100 % RDF without drip irrigation	6.47	3.57	6.58	0.33	5.37	309.12
SEm (+)	3.79	0.08	0.32	0.02	0.22	3.02
CD (P = 0.05)	8.26	0.15	0.69	0.04	0.48	6.11

Medina *et al.*, (1999) reported that application of nutrients through fertigation maintained moisture level as well as nutrient status of soil which helps in better physiological activity in citrus plant, in contrary to this under water scarcity the plant closes their stomata to

minimize dehydration which resulted into less photosynthesis and transpiration rate both. The (Don, 2001) was stated that the positive effect of nitrogen to increase in leaf area may be due to many important factors like genetic, metabolic compounds and plant structures

which are correlated with that nutrient. Major nutrients like NPK are important constituents of many organic compounds in the plants such as formation of proteins, nucleic acid, chlorophyll, and enzymes which is essential for plant growth and development (Sah *et al.*, 2014).

On the basis of three years pooled data it has been shown that the application of higher dose (120 % RDF) of fertilizer observed highest current season shoot, increase in plant height, increase in girth, leaf area, LAI, canopy volume, yield, total chlorophyll content, photosynthesis rate, stomatal conductance, transpiration rate and leaf internal CO₂ concentration in Kinnow under high density planting condition which was almost equal with 100 % RDF. On the basis of above findings it may be concluded that plants were in growing stage so; it shows positive response of fertilizers in respect of growth, yield and physiological parameters. Hence, treatment 100 % RDF can be recommended as best under Sabour, Bihar conditions for growing Kinnow crop for higher returns.

References

- Barnes, J.D., Balaguer, L., Manrique, E., Elvira, S. and Davison, A.W., A reappraisal of the use of DMSO for the extraction and determination of chlorophylls a and b in lichens and higher plants. *Environ. Experi. Bot.*, 32 (1992) 85.
- Bhalerao V.P., Pujari C.V., Jagdhani A.D. and Mendhe A.R., Performance of banana cv. Grand Naina under nitrogen and potassium fertigation, *Asian J. Soil Sci.*, 4 (2010) 220.
- Boman B.J. Foliar nutrient sprays influence yield and size of "Valencia" orange. *Proc. Fla. State Hort. Soc.*, 114 (2001) 83.
- Davies, F.S. and L.G. Albrigo. Environmental constraints on growth, development and physiology of citrus, (1994) 51. In: F.S. Davies and L.G. Albrigo (eds.). Citrus. CAB Intl. Wallingford, UK.
- Don, E. Efficient fertilizer use nitrogen, IMC Global 4th Ed. III in, USA. (2001) 66.
- Etebu E, Nwauzoma AB. A review on sweet orange (*Citrus Sinensis* Osbeck): health, diseases, and management. *American J. Res. Communication.*, 2 (2014) 33.
- Grace, U.M., Study on fertigation scheduling in Kinnow mandarin. M.Sc (Ag) thesis submitted to IARI, (2011) New Delhi.
- Ibrahim M., Abbasi N.A., Hafeez-ur-Rehman Hussain Z., Hafiz I.A. Phenological behaviour and effect of different chemicals on pre-harvest fruit drop of Sweet orange cv. Salustiana. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 43 (2011) 453.
- Iglesias, D. J., Cercós M., Colmenero-Flores J. M., Naranjo M. A., Ríos G., Carrera E., Ruiz-Rivero O., Lliso I., Morillon R., Tadeo F.R. and Talon M., Physiology of citrus fruiting. *Brazilian J. Plant Physiol.*, 19 (2007) 333.
- Intrigliolo, F., Coniglione, L. and Germana, C. Effect of fertigation on some physiological parameters in Orange trees. In: *Proc. Inter. Soci. Citricul.*, Tribulato E., Gentile A. and G. Refergiato (eds). Mar. 8-13, Acireale. Italy, (1992) 584.
- Karuna, K., Abhay Mankar, Vishal Nirgude, V. B. Patel and Rajni Sinha., Effects of NPK Fertigation On physico-Chemical Attributes and Leaf Nutrient Status of *Citrus Reticulata* Blanco cv. Kinnow, *Chem Sci Rev Lett*, 6 (2017) 1583.
- Kumar Prashanth, M. K, Yamuna B. G Fertigation in banana as a tool to increase water and fertilizer use efficiency: a review. *Life Sciences International Research Journal*, 2 (2015) 224.
- Leuning, R. A critical appraisal of a combined stomatal-photosynthetic model for C3 plants. *Plant Cell Environ.*, 18 (1995) 339.
- Medina, C.L., Machado, E.C. and Gomes, M.M.A., Stomatal conductance, transpiration and photosynthesis Valencia orange under water deficiency. *Rev. Bras. Physiol. Veg.*, 11 (1999) 29.
- Narda, N. K. and Chawla, J. K. A simple nitrate submodel for trickle fertigated potatoes. *Irrigation Drainage*, 51 (2002) 361.
- NHB database, 2016. <http://www.nhb.gov.in>
- Nirgude, V., Karuna, K., Mankar, A., Kumar, V., Spandana, M., Response of NPK fertigation

- on pheno-physiological status of *Citrus sinensis* Osbeck cv. Mosambi under high density planting *Journal of Applied and Natural Science*, 8 (2016) 1306.
- Panse, V.G. and Sukhatme, P.V. Statistical methods for agricultural workers, Indian Council of Agricultural Research, (1967) New Delhi.
- Patel VB, Singh SK, Ram ALN, Singh AK, Laxman S. Microbial and inorganic fertilizers application influenced vegetative growth, yield, leaf nutrient status and soil microbial biomass in sweet orange cv. Mosambi. *Indian J. Hort.*, 66 (2009)163.
- Ramana, K.T.V., Lakshmi, L.M., Gopal, K., Krishna, V.N.P.S., Lakshmi, T., Sarada, G., Gopi, V. and Sankar, T.G. Nitrogen and Potassium Based Fertigation Response on Plant Growth, Yield and Quality of Sweet Orange (*Citrus sinensis* Osbeck) cv. Sathgudi. *Research and Reviews: J. Agric. Allied Sci.*, 3 (2014).
- Rattanpal HS, Rani S, Kumar A, Dhaliwal H.S., Effect of potassium and 2,4-D sprays on physical parameters of Kinnow fruits. *Haryana J. Hort. Sci.*, 34 (2005) 222.
- Roose, M. L., Col, D.A., Atkin, D. and Kuper, R.S. Yield and tree size of four citrus cultivars on 21 root stocks in California. *J. Amer. Soci. Hort. Sci.*, 114 (1986) 135.
- Sah, H., Pratibha, Kumar, R. and Topwal, M. Response of NPK on growth, yield and quality of oriental pear: A Review. *Indian Hort. J.*, 4 (2014) 01.
- Shirgure, P. S., Irrigation scheduling and water requirement in citrus. *Journals, West Azerbaijan, Iran, Scientific J. Review*, 2 (2001) 113.
- Shirgure, P. S., Srivastava, A. K. and Huchche, A. D. Effect of drip irrigation scheduling on yield and quality of Nagpur mandarin (*Citrus reticulata* Blanco) fruits. *Indian J. Hort.*, 73 (2016) 30.
- Soni S., Kanawjia A., Chaurasiya R., Singh P. C., Kumar R. and Dubey S., Effect of Organic Manure and Biofertilizers on Growth, Yield and Quality of Strawberry (*Fragaria X ananassa* Duch) CV. Sweet Charlie. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 2 (2018) 128.
- Srivastava AK, Singh S. Citrus Decline: Soil Fertility and Plant Nutrition. *J. Plant Nutrition*, 32 (2009) 197.
- Srivastava, A. K. and Shyam Singh. Soil analysis based diagnostic norms for Indian citrus cultivar. *Commun. Soil Sci. Plant Anal.*, 33 (2002) 1689.
- Tucker, D.P.H., A.K. Alva, L.K. Jackson, and T.A. Wheaton.. Nutrition of Florida citrus trees. University Florida Cooperative Extension Service, (1995) 169.
- Vijay Dalal RPS, Beniwal BS, Saini H., Impact of foliar application of potassium and its spray schedules on yield and quality of sweet orange (*Citrus sinensis*) cv. Jaffa. *Journal of Applied and Natural Science*, 8 (2016) 1893.
- Wei LJ., Fang C., Dongbi L., Yun Fan W., Chang Bing Y., Hua W.Y., Effect of application of potassium sulphate and potassium chloride on growth of citrus tree, yield and quality of fruits. *Soil and Fertilizers Beijing*, 4 (2002) 34.

How to cite this article:

Karuna Kumari, Mankar Abhay, Feza Ahmad, Sanjay Sahay and Pawan Kumar. 2020. Fertigation Effect on Growth, Yield and Physiology in Kinnow Mandarin (*Citrus reticulata* Blanco) under High Density Planting. *Int.J.Curr.Microbiol.App.Sci.* 9(04): 2609-2616. doi: <https://doi.org/10.20546/ijemas.2020.904.312>